
AGENDA FOR

CABINET

Contact: Andrew Woods
Direct Line: 0161 253 5134
E-mail: a.p.woods@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Cabinet

Councillors : M C Connolly (Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Business Engagement and Regeneration) (Chair), 
R Shori (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Housing), P Heneghan (Cabinet Member for 
Children, Families and Culture), T Isherwood (Cabinet 
Member for Environment), J Lewis (Cabinet Member for 
Communities), A Simpson (Cabinet Member for Health 
and Wellbeing) and S Walmsley (Cabinet Member for 
Resource and Regulation)

Dear Member

Cabinet

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 13 April 2016

Place: Meeting Rooms A & B - Town Hall

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work of the Council and the Council’s services.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 24 
February and 2 March 2016.

5  VISION, PURPOSE AND VALUES PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  
(Pages 13 - 30)

6  BURY TOWN CENTRE AND NIGHT TIME ECONOMY STRATEGY AND 
ACTION  (Pages 31 - 62)

7  ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR PROGRESS UPDATE AND REVISED 
STATEMENT OF POLICY AND PROCEDURE  (Pages 63 - 108)

8  TALENT MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016-2020  (Pages 109 - 134)

9  MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER 
AUTHORITIES / GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY  
(Pages 135 - 144)

To consider the minutes of meetings of the AGMA Executive Board and 
Greater Manchester Combined Authority held on 26 February 2016.

10  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

11  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100 (A)(4), 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the reason that the following 
business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against 



the item.

12  DEMOLITION OF FORMER RADCLIFFE POOL AND FITNESS CENTRE  
(Pages 145 - 158)

13  PROPOSED SALE OF FREEHOLD INTEREST IN LAND AT ETON HILL 
ROAD  (Pages 159 - 166)



This page is intentionally left blank



533

Minutes of: CABINET 

Date of Meeting: 24 February 2016

Present: Councillor M Connolly (in the Chair); 
Councillors P Heneghan, A Isherwood,
A Simpson, R Shori and S Walmsley

Apologies: Councillor J Lewis 

Public attendance: 1 member of the public was in attendance.

CA.718 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the 
fact that his partner is employed by Persona Care and Support Ltd (Local 
Authority Trading Company).

 
CA.719 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

No questions were asked under the item.

CA.720 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – APRIL 2015 TO 
DECEMBER 2015

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing submitted a 
report which informed Cabinet of the financial position of the Council for the 
period April 2015 to December 2015. The report also provided projections, 
based on current trends and information, of the likely outturn at the end of 
2015/2016. Prudential Indicators in accordance with CIPFA’s Prudential Code 
were also included.

Delegated decisions:

1. That the financial position of the Counc
[...]
level of short term 
investments will fall. Given that investment returns are likely to remain low, 
(0.50% for the financial year 2016/17) then savings will be made from running 
down investments rather than taking out more expensive long term loans. 

All prospects for rescheduling debt will be considered, in order to generate 
savings by switching from high costing long term debt to lower costing shorter 
term debt.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to the submission of the following to Council for 
consideration:-
  
 Prudential Indicators Forecast for 3 years.
 Treasury Management Strategy 2016/2017.
 Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 2016/2017.
 Scheme of Delegation and Responsibility as set out in Appendices 2 and 6 

of the report submitted.

Recommendation to Council:

That approval be given to the recommendations made in the report.

Reasons for the decision: 
It is a requirement of the CIPFA Code that the Council receives an annual 
treasury management strategy report.

Other options considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendations.

COUNCILLOR M CONNOLLY  
Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 5.30pm and ended at 5.35pm)

Document Pack Page 5



538

Document Pack Page 6



559

      Minutes of: THE CABINET  

Date of Meeting: 2 March 2016

Present: Councillor M Connolly (in the Chair) 
Councillors P Heneghan, A Isherwood, J Lewis, R Shori 
A Simpson and S Walmsley

Apologies: - 
 
Public attendance: 6 members of the public were in attendance.

CA.741 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the 
fact that his partner is employed by Persona Care and Support Ltd (Local 
Authority Trading Company). 

 
CA.742 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public 
present at the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the 
Council or Council services.

Topic: Prestwich High Street Regeneration - Consultation with Cyclin
[...]
 street regeneration scheme in 
Prestwich in line with the Prestwich Regeneration Strategy. The report 
outlined the major consultation held to consider developing a strategy to 
support the long term vitality of Prestwich town centre and the public 
feedback on the two proposals produced. 

Document Pack Page 9



562

Cabinet 2 March 2016 

Delegated decisions:

1. That officers be instructed to undertake detailed designs and obtain tenders 
in respect of delivering Proposal One, as detailed in the report submitted, 
subject to the following amendments and within the approved budget:

 Clifton Road to remain open in both directions. The situation will be 
monitored for a period of 12 calendar months from completion of the 
scheme as to its effect on traffic flows, congestion and safety.

 The on street (adopted) parking bays to be reduced in length and 
additional street trees to be included to improve the aesthetic 
appearance. Parking bays to be subject to restrictions of 60 minutes 
with no return with 1 hour.

 Officers to work with Transport for Greater Manchester to ensure 
traffic light sequencing is maximised to reduce congestion.

2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive and the interim 
Executive Director of Resources and Regulation, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to consider all tenders received and to approve the 
awarding of the contract to undertake the approved scheme within the 
approved budget.

3. That officers be instructed to seek opportunities to secure additional match 
funding and sponsorship specifically in respect to street furniture, signage 
and planting

Reason for the decision:
This is a key scheme for the regeneration of Prestwich High Street and the 
surrounding areas. 

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendations.

CA.748 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
following item of business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as detailed in the condition of category 9.

CA.749 PRESTWICH: HIGH STREET REGENERATION SCHEME
E

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Business Engagement and 
Regeneration) and the Cabinet Member (Environment) submitted a report on 
a proposal to undertake a major regeneration project.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to the financial details set out in the report submitted.

Document Pack Page 10



563

Cabinet 2 March 2016 
Reason for the decision:
This will provide funding for a major regeneration project. 

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendation.

COUNCILLOR M CONNOLLY
Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.20 pm.)

Document Pack Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION OF:
CABINET

DATE: 13 April 2016

SUBJECT: Vision, Purpose and Values Performance 
Management 

REPORT FROM: The Leader of the Council

CONTACT OFFICER: Chris Woodhouse
Improvement Advisor
Corporate Policy, Communities and Wellbeing

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET - KEY DECISION

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY:
This is the first performance report for the new Vision, 
Purpose and Values 2015-2020 and looks at 
performance up to the end of Quarter 3, 2015/16 and 
the approach that will be taken in the coming years. This 
outlines success measures that will be used to show how 
the work undertaken by the Council is contributing 
towards the six corporate priorities. Information is also 
included on taking performance management forward 
within the Council.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED 
OPTION:

Cabinet are asked to note, comment and amend the 
proposals for the collection and reporting of corporate 
performance information.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by th
[...]
Purpose and Values, and People Strategy distributed to all staff.

o April/ May 2016 – Workshops to develop outcomes and further success 
measures for the VPV

o June / July 2016 – Year End 2015 / 2016 performance against the 
Vision, Purpose and Values Year 1 priorities reported to Cabinet.

4.0 RISK

4.1 An issue at present is that there has been a low response rate in relation to the 
identification of risks associated with work to achieve these priorities. To 
mitigate this improved guidance will be provided to the lead officers completing 
performance returns ahead of the next quarterly update. 

4.2 Some of the risks identified by the measure leads concern the clarity of 
understanding around particular activities. Work taking place to draw up 
outcomes under the six priorities will allow for the development of an improved 
understanding of the direction the Council is looking to take in any particular 
area of work, with robust performance measures to accompany this.

4.3 There is a potential risk from people acting in an unregulated way. While 
innovation and empowerment is important, this needs to be managed to ensure 
that we are consistent, complying with our statutory responsibilities and not 
exposing the Council to financial risk and legal challenge.

4

Document Pack Page 16



5.0 CONCLUSION 

5.1 This is the first performance report for the new Vision, Purpose and Values 
document and is for information on the new approach being taken on reporting 
progress. 

5.2 Full year performance information for 2015/16 will be reported to Cabinet in 
the summer once all year end data has been received. 

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 Cabinet are asked to note, comment and amend the proposals for the collection 
and reporting of corporate performance information.

6.2 Cabinet to note the workshops that have taken place around the Vision, 
Purpose and Values document and proposals for the development of outcomes 
and future success measures.

6.3 Cabinet to agree th
[...]
g accreditation.  Work will 
focus upon raising the profile of the whole Town Centre 
offer, improving perceptions and continuing to increase 
the diversity of offer whilst maintaining and improving 
standards.

The Strategy and Action Plan seeks to strengthen existing 
partnership working amongst all those involved including 
key agencies and businesses to maximise the benefits.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Option 1

Members are recommended to approve the Evening and 
Night Time Economy Strategy and associated Action Plan. 
This is the recommended option as the Strategy seeks to 
contribute towards the priority of maintaining a strong 
local economy (day and night time) and contribute 
towards maintaining Bury’s position as a premier 
destination for retail, leisure, tourism and culture in line 
with the Councils wider Vision, Purpose and Values.

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 31 Agenda Item 6



2

Option 2

Do not approve the Strategy and Action plan. This would 
leave the Council without a Strategy which can assist in 
achieving a strong and diverse night time economy 
through partnership working and increase the risk of not 
maintaining continued Purple Flag accreditation.
Cabinet is recommended to approve Option 1.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework?    Yes.

Statement by s151 Officer: The absence of a strategy does carry some 
reputational risk in that it could detract from 
the Council’s ongoing Purple Flag accreditation 
as the Purple Flag assessors have suggested 
that the draft strategy be finalised.

The strategy will be implemented within 
existing Purple Flag funding.

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

A robust ENTE Strategy seeks to draw together 
support for our evening and night time 
economy.  The Strategy builds upon the 
success of Bury’s day time economy aiming to 
achieve a safe, secure, healthy and risk free 
environment for all town centre u
[...]
ing and 
responses to victims and perpetrators of ASB.  

It seeks approval for a revised statement of policy and 
procedure in relation to ASB.  

It also seeks approval to a number of recommendations 
to ensure the Council is able to continue to develop a 
response to ASB within the capacity and resources 
available to local agencies.  

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 63 Agenda Item 7



2

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Option 1 (preferred):
It is recommended that: 

(a) Progress in relation to the implementation of the 
new tools and powers, including the role of the 
JET, is noted.  This includes the Cost Benefit 
Analysis undertaken by New Economy.

(b) Work continues to embed and develop these tools 
and powers in the Borough.  This to include the 
further development of a robust partnership 
performance framework for anti-social behaviour.

(c) Further consideration is given to the feasibility of 
Six Town Housing and other social landlords 
becoming direct agents of the Council for the 
purposes of issuing Community Protection Notices, 
in accordance with provisions within the Anti-
Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 and 
the Anti Social Behaviour (Designated Persons) 
Order, 2015.  

(d) The Community Safety Manager to continue work 
with other departments of the Council to explore 
their potential use of Community Protection 
Notices. 

(e) The Community Safety Manager works with 
partners through the Joint Engagement Team 
(JET) to ensure effective planning for the 
conversion of Designated Public Place Orders into 
Public Space Protection Orders within the next two 
years (to ensure statutory compliance).

(f) To develop the Joint Engagement Team to ensure 
it enhances and supports the future locality 
working model being developed for Bury.  

(g) To agree the revised ASB statement of policy and 
procedure (Appendix B).

Option 2
That the proposals are not accepted.

Option 1 is recommended for approval.
Reasons:
 The provisions of the Act enable the Council and its 

partners to tackle anti-social behaviour more 
effectively. 

 Independent evaluation of the JET, including Cost 
Benefit Analysis, provides a strong basis upon which 
to support its ongoing development ( within the 
context of the future locality working model)

 The revised statement of Policy and Procedure will 
provide a framework to tackle ASB taking into 
account changes in legislation.   

IMPLICATIONS:

Document Pack Page 64



3

Corporate Aims/Policy Framework: Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

The strategy continues to be implemented 
within existing resources.

Cost benefit analysis highlights substantial 
returns; it should be noted that these are 
not cashable gains, but costs avoided by 
Partners.

Nevertheless, the project offers benefits in 
terms of demand reduction and cost 
avoidance.

Health and Safety Implications There are no direct Health & Safety 
Implications arising from this report.

Operational Health and Safety 
considerations are taken in to account by 
the teams when conducting their work.

Statement by Executive Director of 
Resources 

There are no wider resource implications

Equality/Diversity implications: Yes
An Equality Analysis was completed in 
November 2014 prior to the implementation 
of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act (2014).  This Equality Analysis 
has been updated to reflect the revised 
Statement of Policy and Procedure.  The 
overall effect is deemed to be positive.  The 
revised Statement of Policy and Procedure 
provides a robust framework in which to 
ensure the full range of measures are 
utilised in Bury.  The aim is to address 
harassment and victimisation, promote 
community safety, resilience and wellbeing.  

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes
Although advice has been sought from the 
Council Solicitor on the matters raised in the 
report, further i
[...]
he new tools and powers introduced under the Act, including 
how they have been utilised in Bury, is provided in Appendix A.  This shows 
how the tools and powers are being utilised by a range of partners to tackle 
anti-social behaviour.  This includes Community Protection Notices and 
warnings, Criminal Behaviour Orders, Injunctions, Closure Notices and dispersal 
powers.  Key points to note are as follows:

Document Pack Page 66



5

 Injunctions – although Six Town Housing (STH) has obtained six 
injunctions to date, the Council and Police have not yet sought to obtain 
an injunction under the new legislation.  This mirrors the experience 
across Greater Manchester where authorities have tended to favour 
Criminal Behaviour Orders (CBOs) because they can be quicker, carry 
tougher penalties for breach and are cheaper to obtain.
 

 Community Protection Notices (CPNs) and Warnings – The Local 
Authority has the power to designate social housing providers in their 
area to issue CPNs.  It is important that this is managed carefully as local 
arrangements for issuing CPNs and Fixed Penalty Notices (for breach) 
need to be consistent and proportionate.  As a first step, the Council and 
Six Town Housing have worked together to pilot a scheme which allows 
Six Town Housing access to council powers around statutory nuisance 
and a proportionate use of CPNs.  Six Town Housing help to fund a 
council employed Environmental Health Officer to undertake this work on 
their behalf.  

Over the next year, further work will be undertaken on the feasibility of 
Six Town Housing and other social landlords becoming direct agents of 
the Council for the purposes of issuing CPNs , building on the success of 
this initiative.  Opportunities for other Council departments to utilise 
them will also be explored.  

 Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) - it is important to note that 
legislation requires existing Designated Public Place Orders to be 
converted into PSPOs within the
[...]


Progress will be monitored through the ASB Working Group who will provide 
progress reports to Bury’s Community Safety Partnership.  

COPIES OF THIS EQUALITY ANALYSIS FORM SHOULD BE ATTACHED TO ANY 
REPORTS/SERVICE PLANS AND ALSO SENT TO THE EQUALITY INBOX 

(equality@bury.gov.uk) FOR PUBLICATION.

Document Pack Page 107

mailto:equality@bury.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION OF: CABINET

DATE: 13 APRIL 2016

SUBJECT: Talent Management Strategy 2016 – 2020

REPORT FROM: Councillor Sandra Walmsley (Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Regulation)

CONTACT OFFICERS: Steve Kenyon, Interim Executive Director of 
Resources & Regulation

Tracy Murphy, Assistant Director of Resources & 
Regulation (HR & OD)

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET (KEY DECISION)

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: Our Talent Management Strategy outlines how we aim to 
plan for, resource and develop our employees to reach 
their potential and to meet the challenges and 
opportunities over the coming five years.  It is a 
fundamental strategy for achieving our corporate aims 
and the aspirational objectives of our People Strategy.

It sets out how we will manage the risk of not having the 
right skills and behaviours in the right place at the right 
time.  It builds on our organisation’s strengths in these 
areas and identifies gaps in our practice and strategies 
for tackling these gaps particularly with relation to 
succession and workforce planning.  It is key to 
managing the risk of not having the right people with the 
key skills particularly in critical roles.
       

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

1. To approve the strategy including the proposed plan 
to introducing succession planning on a pilot basis. 
This is the recommended option as it provides the 
direction and framework for our talent management 
policies and practices for the next five years.

1

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 109 Agenda Item 8



2. To not
[...]
Document Pack Page 145 Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Document Pack Page 153
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Document Pack Page 159 Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Document Pack Page 165
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	2 March 2016

	5 Vision, Purpose and Values Performance Management
	Appendix 1 - VPV Performance Management 201516 Quarter 3 v0 07

	6 Bury Town Centre and Night Time Economy Strategy and Action
	ENTE Strategy Final Draft160316

	7 Anti-Social Behaviour Progress Update and Revised Statement of Policy and Procedure
	2016-03-10 Bury Joint Engagement Team Cost Benefit Analysis
	EA -FINAL updated ASB Crime  Policing Act 2014

	8 Talent Management Strategy 2016-2020
	Talent Management Strategy App 1
	Talent Management Strategy App 2
	Talent Management Strategy App 3

	9 Minutes Of Association Of Greater Manchester Authorities / Greater Manchester Combined Authority
	Joint_GMCA_AGMA_Decisions_Agreed_26_February_2016

	12 Demolition of Former Radcliffe Pool and Fitness Centre
	EA Demolition of Radclife Pool

	13 Proposed sale of Freehold Interest in Land at Eton Hill Road
	Plan of area




Minutes of the meeting


647

Minutes of: CABINET

Date of Meeting: 13 April 2016

Present: Councillor M C Connolly (in the Chair)
Councillors R Shori, P Heneghan, T Isherwood, J Lewis, 
A Simpson and S Walmsley

Also in 
attendance: Councillor T Tariq (Lead Member Community Safety)

Public Attendance: 4 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence: -

CA.864 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the fact 
that his partner is employed by Persona Care and Support Ltd (Local Authority 
Trading Company). In addition Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in 
relation to Minute number CA.874, Proposed Sale of Freehold Interest in Land at 
Eton Hill Road, for the reason that he had visited the company located on the site 
in his capacity as Cabinet Member (Business Engagement and Regeneration). 

CA.865 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public present at 
the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or 
Council services.

Topic: Election of Mayor for Greater Manchester – 2017.
Question: A request was made at the Bury East Township Forum in December 
2015 for information/presentation on the election to inform local people on what 
they would be voting for. When will a presentation be given to the Township 
Forum?  
Response: The Election of Mayor of Greater Manchester will take place on 4 May 
2017. It is anticipated that more details will be published regarding the 
implications of the DevoManc proposals for Greater Manchester as well as 
information on the candidates standing in the election. Councillor Connolly will 
give a presentation to the Bury East Township Forum on DevoManc.

CA.866 MINUTES 

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 24 February and 2 March 2016 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

CA.867 VISION, PURPOSE AND VALUES PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Business Engagement and 
Regeneration) submitted the first performance report for the new Vision Purpose 



Cabinet, 13 April 2016

648

and Values (VPV) 2015-2020. The report focuses on the period up to the end of 
Quarter 3, 2015/2016 and the approach that will be taken in the coming years. 
The success measures contained in the report will be used to show how the work 
undertaken by the Council is contributing to the six corporate priorities.

Delegated decisions:
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the workshops that have taken place around the Vision, Purpose and 

Values document and proposals for the development of outcomes and future 
success measures be noted.

3. That approval be given to incorporate the key actions from the Visions, 
Purpose and Values document into Cabinet Portfolio Workplans.

Reason for the decision:
The Vision, Purpose and Values report sets out the strategic direction for the 
Council over the next five years.

Other option considered and rejected:
To amend or reject the recommendations.

CA.868 BURY TOWN CENTRE AND NIGHT TIME ECONOMY STRATEGY AND ACTION 

The Cabinet Member (Resource and Regulation) submitted a report seeking 
approval to the draft Bury Town Centre Evening and Night Time Economy 
Strategy. 

The Strategy seeks to strengthen existing partnership working amongst all those 
involved including key agencies and business to maximise the benefits.

Work will then focus on raising the profile of Bury Town Centre as a popular visitor 
location by improving public perception, increasing the diversity of the offer as 
well as maintaining and improving standards.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to the Evening and Night Time Economy Strategy and 
associated Action Plan. 

Reason for the decision:
The Strategy will contribute towards the priority of maintaining a strong local 
economy (day and night time) and contribute towards maintaining Bury’s position 
as a premier destination for retail, leisure tourism and culture in line with the 
Council’s wider Vision, Purpose and Values. 

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendation. 

CA.869 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR PROGRESS UPDATE AND REVISED STATEMENT 
OF POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

The Lead Member for Community Safety submitted a report outlining progress on 
the use of powers and multi agency working arrangements and seeking approval 



Cabinet, 13 April 2016

649

for a revised statement of policy and procedure in relation to Anti-Social (ASB) 
Behaviour. The report included a number of recommendations to ensure that the 
Council is able to continue to develop a response to ASB within the capacity and 
resources available to local agencies. The report also outlined the work 
undertaken to tackle (ASB) following the implementation of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act, 2014.

Delegated decisions:

1. That the progress made in the implementation of the new tools and powers, 
including the role of the Joint Engagement Team and the Cost Benefit Analysis 
undertaken by New Economy, be noted. 

2. That approval be given to continue work to embed and develop the new tools 
and powers in the Borough, including further development of a robust 
partnership performance framework for anti-social behaviour.

3. That further consideration be given to the feasibility of Six Town Housing and 
other social landlords becoming direct agents of the Council for the purposes of 
issuing Community Protection Notices, in accordance with provisions within the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 and the Anti Social 
Behaviour (Designated Persons) Order, 2015.  

4. That approval be given to the Community Safety Manager continuing to work 
with other Council departments to explore the potential use of Community 
Protection Notices. 

5. That approval be given for the Community Safety Manager to continue work 
with partners through the Joint Engagement Team to ensure effective planning 
for the conversion of Designated Public Place Orders into Public Space 
Protection Orders within the next two years (to ensure statutory compliance).

6. That approval be given to the development of the Joint Engagement Team to 
ensure it enhances and supports the future locality working model being 
developed for Bury. 

7. That approval be given to the revised Anti-Social Behaviour statement of policy 
and procedure as detailed in Appendix B of the report submitted.

Reasons for the decision:
1. The provisions of the Act enable the Council and its partners to tackle anti-

social behaviour more effectively. 
2. Independent evaluation of the JET, including Cost Benefit Analysis, provides a 

strong basis upon which to support its ongoing development ( within the 
context of the future locality working model)

3. The revised statement of Policy and Procedure will provide a framework to 
tackle ASB taking into account changes in legislation.   

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendations.

CA.870 TALENT MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016-2020 

The Cabinet Member (Cabinet Member for Resources and Regulation) submitted a 
report presenting the Talent Management Strategy which outlines how the Council 
aims to plan for, resource and develop employees to reach their potential and to 
meet the challenges and opportunities over the coming five years. This is a 
fundamental strategy for achieving the Council’s corporate aims and the 



Cabinet, 13 April 2016

650

aspirational objectives of the Council’s People Strategy. The Strategy also set out 
how the Council will manage the risk of not having the right skills and behaviours 
in the right place at the right time. It also builds on the Council’s strengths in 
these areas, identifies gaps in practice and strategies for tackling the gaps 
particularly with relation to succession and workforce planning.  

Delegated decision:

1. That approval be given to the Talent Management Strategy 2016 -2020.
2. That approval be given to the proposed introduction of succession planning on 

a pilot basis as detailed in Appendices 2 and 3 of the report submitted.

Reason for the decision:
This provides the direction and framework for the Council’s talent management 
policies and practices for the next five years.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendations.

CA.871 MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER AUTHORITIES / 
GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY 

The minutes of the meetings of the Joint Greater Manchester Combined Authority 
and AGMA Executive Board and the Greater Manchester Combined Authority held 
on 26 February 2016 were submitted.

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meetings of the Joint Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority and AGMA Executive Board and the  Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority held on 26 February 2016 be noted.

CA.872 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following item of business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as detailed in the condition of category 9.

CA.873 DEMOLITION OF FORMER RADCLIFFE POOL AND FITNESS CENTRE 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Finance and Housing) 
submitted a report seeking approval to demolish the former Radcliffe Pool and 
Fitness Centre.

Delegated decision:

1. That approval be given to the demolition of the former Radcliffe Pool and 
Fitness Centre on Green Street, Radcliffe



Cabinet, 13 April 2016

651

2. That approval be given to the erection of site hoardings during the demolition 
that will remain on the site after the demolition has been completed.

3. That approval be given to the required budget to carry out the demolition and 
site hoarding works.

Reason for the decision:
The demolition of the building will eradicate the ongoing structural liability to the 
Council.

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendation. 

CA.874 PROPOSED SALE OF FREEHOLD INTEREST IN LAND AT ETON HILL ROAD 

The Cabinet Member (Cabinet Member for Resources and Regulation) submitted a 
report outlining a proposal to dispose of the Council’s freehold interest in land at 
Eton Hill Road.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to the sale of the Council’s freehold interest in land at Eton 
Hill Road.

Reason for the decision:
The sale of the site will ensure that a key employer remains within the Borough; 
safeguarding jobs and business rates income. 

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendation.

CA.875 THANKS FROM CHAIR 

Councillor Connolly announced that this would be his last meeting as Cabinet Chair 
and took the opportunity to thank the elected members and officers for their help 
and support over the last five years. 

COUNCILLOR M C CONNOLLY
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.20 pm)


